the " Department") strives to provide activities and opportunities to seniors; and

WHEREAS, the Department applied to the Illinois Department on Aging

for funding for a congregate senior meal program; and

WHEREAS, the Department received two ( 2) grant awards, worth a

combined forty-five thousand, two hundred sixty- four dollars ($ 45, 264), to operate meal

programs for seniors; and

WHEREAS, the grant award will allow seniors to receive meals at a

suggested donation rate of four dollars and fifty cents ($ 4. 50); and

WHEREAS, the Department plans to operate a lunch program for seniors